

No. 24-9176

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**MEDNOLOGY, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

**-versus-**

**UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Attorneys for Petitioner

Team #3308

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    Preemption stands as an absolute bar against Respondent-Riley’s claims as currently alleged, nullifying her reliance on the immunity exceptions and alleged non-compliance by Mednology.....	8
A. By § 360k of the FDCA, the immunity exceptions of 21 Trans. Comp. Stat. §§ 630.546(b)–(c) are impliedly preempted. ....	9
B. The compliance portion of Transylvania’s Immunity Statute is also impliedly preempted under Federal Law as it attempts to usurp powers which exclusively possessed by the FDA. ....	13
C. Regardless of the application of Severability, Federal Preemption nullifies Riley’s reliance on the Transylvania Immunity Exceptions. .....	14
1. The immunity exceptions can easily be severed from Transylvania’s Immunity Statute while still respecting the intent of the Transylvania Legislature. ....	15

2.	The Compliance part of Transylvania’s Immunity Statute can also be severed while still respecting the Transylvania Legislature’s intent. ....	16
II.	The District Court was correct in dismissing Riley’s False Claims Act claim, and the Appellate Court erred in overturning it. ....	17
A.	The Appellate Court Made an Error in Their Application of the Escobar Test for Materiality, And Riley Did Not Satisfy the Requisite Elements in Her Pleadings to Meet the Heavy Burdens Required for an FCA Claim. ....	18
B.	Riley cannot establish that had the FDA known Mednology was using polyurethane-based materials that it would revoke their approval, causing CMS to stop paying for claims. ....	20
C.	Riley Did Not Meet the Heightened Pleading Standard of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) in Alleging Fraud on the Part of Mednology. ....	21
D.	A Myriad of Policy Concerns Exist in Allowing Claims Like Riley’s to Go Forward Through the Courts, Including a Depreciation of the Value of the FDA and Other Federal Agencies as Well as Practical Problems for the Courts.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). . . . .	8
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001). . . . .	passim
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014). . . . .	9
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	20, 23
<i>Cipollone v. Leggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992). . . . .	14
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016). . . . .	passim
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Labert &amp; Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2nd Cir. 2006). . . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	23
<i>Eng. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990). . . . .	8
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . .	passim
<i>Gibson v. Am. Bankers. Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002). . . . .	8
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998). . . . .	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941). . . . .	9
<i>Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983). . . . .	16
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012). . . . .	7
<i>Long v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 670 F.2d 930 (10th Cir. 1982). . . . .	20
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012). . . . .	13, 14, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 815 U.S. 470 (1996). . . . .	14

<i>Mink v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (2017).	15, 18
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020).	7
<i>Moore v. Fowinkle</i> , 512 F.2d 629 (6th Cir. 1975).	17
<i>New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).	9, 11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Brooks v. Stevens-Henager Coll., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00119-JNP-DAO, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101358 at *31 (D. Utah Mar. 29, 2024).	21
<i>United States ex rel. Janssen v. Lawrence Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 949 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2020).	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel Westrick v. Second Change Body Armor Inc.</i> , 128 F.Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).	22
<i>United States v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).	6, 20
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).	23, 24
<i>Wagh v. Metris Direct Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2003).	20

**STATUTES:**

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. §§ 630.544—46.	passim
The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”) (21 U.S.C. §§ 301–399i)	passim
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	8
The False Claims Act (“FCA”) (31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733)	3, 6, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Kevin R. Costello, Christopher Q. Pham,  
Regulatory Preemption of Medical Devices What Is the Boundary Between  
Federal and State Laws That Affect Medical Devices?, L.A. Law., December  
2003..... 16
